

18-CV-859

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARVIN WASHINGTON, DEAN BORTELL,
as Parent of Infant ALEXIS BORTELL;
JOSE BELEN; SEBASTIEN COTTE,
as Parent of Infant JAGGER COTTE;
and CANNABIS CULTURAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants.

— v. —

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS, III,
in his official capacity as United States Attorney General;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
ROBERT W. PATTERSON, in his
official capacity as the Acting Director of the Drug
Enforcement Administration;
UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION; and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Michael S. Hiller
Lauren A. Rudick
Fatima V. Afia
Jason E. Zakai
Hiller PC
600 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Joseph A. Bondy
Law Offices of Joseph A. Bondy
1841 Broadway
Suite 910
New York, New York 10023

Pro Bono Counsel to Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I. DEFENDANTS MERELY CONFIRM THE LOWER COURT'S ERROR ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION	2
A. <u>Defendants' Insistence Upon Administrative Review Fails to Consider the Substantial Delay Associated Therewith and the Immediacy of Plaintiffs' Medical Needs</u>	3
B. <u>Defendants' Bias Against Re-scheduling Cannabis Renders Administrative Review Utterly Futile</u>	6
POINT II. DEFENDANTS' ARGUMENTS THAT THE CLASSIFICATION OF CANNABIS IS RATIONAL COMPLETELY LACK MERIT	9
A. <u>Defendants' Caselaw Is Outdated and Otherwise Inapplicable</u>	10
B. <u>Defendants Fail to Address the Irreconcilable Contradictions Inherent in the Classification of Cannabis</u>	11
C. <u>Defendants' Attempt to Dismiss the Disparate Treatment of Cannabis and Other Substances Should Be Rejected</u>	15
POINT III. DEFENDANTS MIS-CHARACTERIZE PLAINTIFFS' SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM AND THE LAW PERTAINING TO IT	16
POINT IV THE CCA ESTABLISHED ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING AND STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF EQUAL PROTECTION	21
A. <u>Defendants' Contention that There is No Connection</u>	

Between the Claimed Injury and the Relief to be
Granted Requires the Court to Disregard Common
Experience and Clear Precedent 21

B. Defendants’ Contention That Only Discrimination
By Congress May Be Considered in the Equal
Protection Context Plainly Lacks Merit 23

POINT V. DEFENDANTS DO NOT UNDERMINE PLAINTIFFS’
TRAVEL AND SPEECH CLAIMS 25

POINT VI. PLAINTIFFS PRESERVED THEIR MERITORIOUS
COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM AND ASKED THAT
RAICH I BE OVERRULED 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Abbey v. Sullivan</i> , 978 F.2d 37 (2d Cir.1992)	4
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (Rogers, J.)	18, 19, 20
<i>Andrews v. Ballard</i> , 498 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D. Tex. 1980)	19
<i>Berberyan v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38060 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013)	17
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D. Md. 2007), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009)	10,13
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Chellgren</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6066 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2004)	18
<i>Chastleton Corporation v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	10
<i>City of New York v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	4
<i>Colton v. Ashcroft</i> , 299 F.Supp.2d 681 (E.D. Ky. 2004)	8

Cruzan v. Director of Missouri Dep't. of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990) 21

Davis v. United States,
417 U.S. 333 (1974) 22

England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Examiners,
259 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1958)
cert. denied. 359 U.S. 1012 (1959) 19

Gately v. Massachusetts,
2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993) 10

Gonzalez v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005) 28, 29, 30, 31

Hodgkins v. Peterson,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16359 (S.D. Ind. July 23, 2004) 18

Hutchins v. Dist. of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (Rogers, J.) 18

International Soc. for Krishna Sonsciousness, Inc. v. Barber,
650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981) 26

James v. Dep't. of Health and Human Serv's.,
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir.1987) 8

Jeno's, Inc. v. Comm'r. of Patents & Trademarks,
1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20097 (D. Minn. May 6, 1985) 10

Krumm v. Holder,
2009 WL 1563381 (D.N.M. May 27, 2009) 4

Minn. Senior Fed'n v. United States,
273 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001) 27

Monson v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009) 8

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 30, 31

Norton v. Sam’s Club,
145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) 30

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 19

Quezada v. Roy,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140653 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2015) 17

Raich v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) passim

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 19

Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hosp.,
105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) (Cardozo, J.) 19

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 10, 12

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 11

United States v. Heying,
2014 WL 52686153 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2014) 25

United States v. Kiffer,
477 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1973) 10, 11

United States v. Lott,
912 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D. Vt. 2012) 31

United States v. Nesbeth,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68731 (E.D.N.Y.) 22

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 9

United Transp. Union v. Dole,
797 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1986) 28, 30

Virgilio v. Motorola, Inc.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 18, 20

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942) 31

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §812(b) 9

28 U.S.C. §2255 22
